Response to the Interactive comment on

"Recent dynamic changes on Fleming Glacier after the disintegration of Wordie Ice Shelf, Antarctic Peninsula"

by Peter Friedl et al.

Anonymous Referee #1 Received and published: 13 July 2017

We would like to thank the reviewer again for the constructive and helpful comments on our manuscript.

All comments have been considered and a list of responses and changes in the manuscript is given below. Responses are written in bold face type and changes in the manuscript are written in *blue*.

Friedl et al. present a study on glacier retreat and changes in ice flow for Antarctic Peninsula outlet glaciers after disintegration of Wordie Ice Shelf. The work is based on analysis of remote sensing data from various sources. It extends the period of observations on frontal retreat, flow acceleration and glacier thinning that was reported by Rignot et al. (2005) and Wendt et al. (2010) up to the year 2009. Of particular interest is the production of a close time series of surface velocities, up to the year 2016, including the filling of gaps from previous years. The analysis of surface elevation change, comparing the change 2011 to 2014 to that of previous years, and the time series of frontal retreat are also very relevant for describing glacier behaviour. The review on previous work and the presentation and interpretation of the observations are presented in coherent manner at large. However, there are various individual points that are not well explained or questionable. The presented data sets are very useful for characterizing the glacier behaviour during the last two decades, but the discussion and conclusions focus on the description of the observed phenomena and do not provide any substantial new insights into the processes leading to the observed changes.

We have largely restructured and reformulated the Discussion and the Conclusion sections. In particular we have included a discussion of recently published data on atmospheric driven CDW upwelling events and elevation change in Wordie Bay. By linking these findings to our results on high resolution surface velocity change, ice thinning and grounding line retreat, we are able to provide new insights in the timing of the processes and reasons for the observed changes in Wordie Bay.

Specific Comments:

P1, L16: The conclusion on "pronounced basal melt at the grounding line" is not based on any direct observations for these glaciers.

We understand the reviewer's concerns. However, Depoorter et al. (2013) and Rignot et al. (2013) observed high basal melt rates for the remaining parts of the ice shelf, similar to those found for ice shelves in the Amundsen Sea sector (see answer P2, L13, L14). Furthermore the coincident timing of exceptional warm water intrusions in 2008/2009 and 2010/2011 into Marguerite Bay found by Walker and Gardner (2017) and the two acceleration phases found by us indicates that ocean warming and the observed changes in glacier dynamics are strongly correlated. Anomalously low sea ice extent in Marguerite Bay observed in 2008 and 2010 suggests that the warming events affected the upper water column, but Walker and Gardner (2017) found that the years 2009-2011 had the highest temperatures also at depths of 400 m. Hence, it is very likely that submarine ice melting was increased during phases of strong CDW upwelling events and that this has triggered unpinning and grounding line retreat. We rewrote the abstract in such a way that it points out that our conclusion on basal melt at the grounding line is not based on direct observations made in this study but on reasonable assumptions upon existing evidence. We also discuss this in more detail in the restructured Discussion and Conclusion parts.

P1, L19: The length of the centreline (for which this values is valid) should be specified **We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. We have changed the sentence into:**

The resulting loss in buttressing is able to explain a remarkable median speedup of ~1.3 m d⁻¹ (~30 %) between 2007 and 2011 observed along a centreline extending between the grounding line in 1996 and ~16 km upstream.

P1, L21: Fig. 5 shows in the downstream part of the profiles for 2011-2014 thinning rates that are smaller than for 2004 to 2008. 60% to 70% higher rates are only evident for a subsection of the profile shown in Fig. 5.

Despite of lower ice thinning rates measured towards the ice front in 2011-2014, our data show an overall increase of median ice thinning rates of $\sim 1.1-1.3$ m a-1 or ~ 70 % between the periods from 2004 to 2008 and from 2011 to 2014. Median elevation change rates were calculated for entire profiles, including subsections with lower and increased ice thinning rates. Hence the numbers refer to full profiles not just to the upstream parts. In some upstream parts ice thinning rates increased by even more than 100%. We have changed the corresponding section in chapter 5.2 in such a way that we hope it makes this now clearer to the reader:

Despite of lower ice thinning rates measured towards the ice front in 2011–2014, our data show an overall median increase of ice thinning rates along the profiles of ~1.1–1.3 m a^{-1} or ~70 % between the periods from 2004 to 2008 and from 2011 to 2014. However, in some areas 10–15 km upstream, ice thinning rates even doubled in the latter period.

P1, L26: Hardly possible that the glaciers draining into Wordie Bay have "a huge potential for an increase in sea level rise".

Our choice of words was probably too dramatic. We have changed the sentence into:

Hence, this endangers upstream ice masses, which can significantly increase the contribution of Fleming Glacier to sea level rise in the future.

P2, L4: 4.21 Gt/a refers to Larsen-A and Prince-Gustav-Channel glaciers, 2011-2013. We apologize for this inaccuracy. We have changed the sentence into:

Rott et al. (2014) estimated the total dynamic ice mass loss for the glaciers along the Nordenskjöld Coast and the Sjögren-Boydell glaciers after ice shelf disintegration to be 4.21 ± 0.37 Gt a⁻¹ between 2011–2013.

P2, L13, L14: Rignot et al. (2014), Suppl. Material, show for Wordie Ice Shelf clear dominance of calving losses compared to ablation, rather than "basal melt exceeding the ablation induced by calving".

We agree with the reviewer. Indeed Fig. 1 in Rignot et al. (2013) indicates that mass loss from Wordie Ice Shelf is much bigger from calving than from basal melt. However, mass losses of George VI, Wilkins, Bach and Stange ice shelves are shown to be clearly dominated by basal melt. Tab. 1 in Rignot et al. (2013) reveals that mass loss at Wordie Ice Shelf is calculated to be 7.6 \pm 3 Gt/a for calving and 6.5 \pm 3 Gt/a for basal melt, which means that ~54 % of mass loss can be attributed to calving and ~46 % to basal melt. However, the calculated basal melt rate of 23.6 ± 10 m/a is the second largest value obtained for Antarctica in this study. Interestingly a similar study of Antarctic wide basal melt rates by Depoorter et al. (2013) attributes 82 % of the mass loss of Wordie Ice Shelf to basal melt and only 18 % to calving flux (Fig. 1, Depoorter et al., 2013). The values correspond to a calving flux of 2 ± 3 Gt/a and a mass loss of 10 ± 4 Gt/a (or 14.79 ± 5.26 m/a respectively) due to basal melt (Table 1 in Suppl. Material, Depoorter et al., 2013). The high basal melt rates at Wordie Ice Shelf are similar to those found for ice shelves in the Amundsen Sea sector (Table 1 in Suppl. Material and Fig. 2, Depoorter et al., 2013). The differences between the two studies seem to be mainly caused by the different datasets used for the computations (e.g. Rignot et al., 2013 used ice thickness from Bedmap-2 whereas Depoorter et al., 2013 calculated ice thickness from satellite borne surface elevation data). Despite of the differences, both studies show that Wordie Ice Shelf undergoes pronounced basal melt. Consequently we have changed the section into:

For the south-western Antarctic Peninsula Rignot et al. (2013) demonstrated that basal melt of George VI, Wilkins, Bach and Stange Ice Shelves exceeded the ablation induced by calving. For Wordie Ice Shelf high basal melt rates of $23.6 \pm 10 \text{ m a}^{-1}$ and $14.79 \pm 5.26 \text{ m a}^{-1}$ have been reported by Rignot et al. (2013) and Depoorter et al. (2013) respectively. However, the presented melt ratios (i.e. the ratio between basal melt and the sum of calving flux and basal melt) differ between 46 % (Rignot et al., 2013) and 82 % (Depoorter et al., 2013).

P2, L15: Please explain the "small coastal atmospheric and oceanic processes".

Padman et al. (2012) found that changes in basal melt at Wilkins Ice Shelf are primarily determined by small-scale coastal atmospheric and oceanic processes that can alter the depth of the cold winter water layer, rather than by large-scale atmospheric forcing of benthic inflows of warm CDW along troughs cutting across the continental shelf. Such small-scale processes include complex interactions between coastal wind stress, surface radiation balance, sea ice and freshwater fluxes (including land runoff, sea-ice production and melt, and feedbacks between the ice shelf and regional hydrography and circulation). For example, increased freshwater fluxes from runoff and ice-shelf basal melt consolidated by downwelling forced by enhanced wind stress can lead to a depression of the cold winter water layer and hence to a reduction of basal melt. For the sake of clarity we have changed the corresponding sentence into:

Wilkins Ice Shelf experienced amplified basal thinning controlled by small-scale coastal atmospheric and oceanic processes that assist ventilation of the sub-ice-shelf cavity by upper-ocean water masses (e.g. variations in wind stress or reduced freshwater fluxes from runoff and ice-shelf basal melt) until ~8 years before break-up events took place in 2008 and 2009 (Braun and Humbert, 2009; Padman et al., 2012).

P4, L4: Date and source for the Bedmap2 DEM section over the study area should be mentioned (may have some impact for geocoding and analysis of surface elevation change).

The Bedmap2 DEM is a combination of several DEMs covering all or part of Antarctica (Fig. 5 and Tab. 3, Fretwell et al., 2013). The multiple surface elevation datasets were gridded together into a seamless DEM of Antarctica. On the Antarctic Peninsula north of 70° S the Bedmap2 DEM is entirely based on the improved ASTER GDEM by Cook et al. (2012), providing a vertical accuracy of ± 26 m. The ASTER GDEM is compiled from stacked photogrammetric DEMs from ASTER scenes acquired between 2000 and 2009 that are unspecified in the final product. On the Antarctic Peninsula south of 70° S the Bedmap2 DEM consists of data from the SPIRIT DEM, compiled from SPOT images, acquired in 2007-2008 (vertical accuracy is $\pm 6m$) and from the NSIDC DEM (DiMarzio et al., 2007), derived from ICESat data acquired in 2003–2005 (vertical accuracy varies from ± 0.4 m to ± 20 m).

We used the Bedmap2 DEM as a source of topographic information for orthorectification of the velocity fields and for the derivation of local incidence angles required for the conversion from slant to ground range displacement. Here consistency of the elevation data is more important than the date. Since the extent of our Sentinel-1 scenes exceeded 70° S (i.e. the extent of the improved ASTER GDEM by Cook et al., 2012), the coverage of the Bedmap2 DEM allowed us to use a single consistent topographic reference for all velocity products. This is important when comparing velocities obtained from the different sensors.

We would like to clarify that we did not use the Bedmap2 DEM for the calculation of elevation changes between the Bedmap2 DEM and the TanDEM-X DEMs. Of course in this case the dates of the data would have been important. Instead, we used the differential phase between the simulated phase of the Bedmap2-DEM and the topographic phase of TanDEM-X to support phase unwrapping. However in the revised version of the manuscript we now use a subset of the TanDEM-X Global DEM for this procedure, as described in answer P5, L34.

Notwithstanding the above, we of course agree with the reviewer that providing more information on the Bedmap2-DEM is an asset. We have therefore changed the corresponding section into:

The Bedmap2 digital elevation model (DEM) of Antarctica (Fretwell et al., 2013), resampled to 100 m resolution, was taken as a topographic reference for orthorectification of the surface velocity fields and for the derivation of local incidence angles required for the conversion from slant to ground range displacement. Over the Antarctic Peninsula the Bedmap2 DEM provides a seamless

compilation of data from the improved ASTER GDEM (from ASTER stereo images acquired between 2000 and 2009) (Cook et al., 2012), the SPIRIT DEM (from SPOT stereo images acquired in 2007 and 2008) and the NSIDC DEM (from ICESat data acquired between 2003 and 2005) (DiMarzio et al., 2007).

P4, L24: May mention here that the OIB and Huss bedrock data are compared in Fig. S5. We have added a reference to Fig. S5 at the end of the corresponding sentence.

P5, L15: point clouds of differential elevation measurements are shown in Fig. 5. (not Fig. 4).

In Fig. 4 the locations of the measuring points are depicted which form the point clouds shown in Fig. 5. For more clarity we have changed the corresponding sentence into:

The locations of the resulting points of differential elevation measurements are shown in Fig. 4.

P5, L34: It is not meaningful using a low resolution DEM from a different epoch for performing DEM differencing with high resolution TanDEM-X data, if an up-to-date high resolution DEM from TanDEM-X is available.

As already mentioned in answer P4, L4 we originally subtracted a simulated topographic phase from the Bedmap2 DEM from the TanDEM-X phase prior to the unwrapping of the TanDEM-X phase and re-added the subtracted height-information afterwards. The fact that then only a differential phase has to be unwrapped, facilitates the phase unwrapping and makes it more robust. So the only purpose of subtracting the phase was facilitating the phase unwrapping rather than calculating elevation changes between Bedmap2 and TanDEM-X. Nevertheless, in the revised manuscript we now use a subset of the TanDEM-X global DEM with a spatial resolution of 12 m (Rizzoli et al., 2017) for the procedure. This is because we have also changed the vertical referencing in such a way that we now use the TanDEM-X global DEM to vertically adjust the TanDEM-X DEMs (see answer P6, L19 to L28).

We consequently have changed the corresponding sentence into:

A subset of the TanDEM-X global DEM, covering the two TSX/TDX-DEMs, was chosen to be the reference DEM.

We also have added a sentence to chapter 3 (Data):

A simulated phase from a subset of the TanDEM-X global DEM with a spatial resolution of 12 m (Rizzoli et al., 2017) was used to facilitate phase unwrapping during the generation of the two TSX/TDX DEMs. The TanDEM-X global DEM was also used as a reference for the absolute height adjustment of the TSX/TDX DEMs.

P6, L19 to L28: The differences between ATM and (uncorrected) TanDEM-X rates of elevation change (up to 2m/a) need further explanations and checks. 2m/a corresponds to 6 m difference for the 3 year time span. The area for the profile is located in the percolation zone. Typical values for TanDEM-X penetration bias in the percolation zone are about 4 m (see e.g. Wessel et al., ISPRS Annals. VL-III-7, doi:10.5194/isprsannals-III-7-9-2016). If the morphology of the snow and firm medium is the same on both dates, the penetration bias cancels out for DEM differencing. A difference in dh/dt of 6 m versus optical data can only be explained if the snow morphology is completely different on both dates (e.g. melting surface snow without penetration vs. completely frozen snow volume). This should show up clearly in the backscatter signatures.

We thank the reviewer for raising this important issue. We completely agree with the reviewer that a penetration bias of 6 m is pretty large for the percolation zone. We found that our approach of vertically referencing the TSX/TDX DEMs by calculating mean offsets over sea ice was not optimal. We therefore changed the vertical registration procedure in such a way that we now use a subset of the TanDEM-X global DEM at 12 m resolution as an absolute height reference. Before differencing, both TSX/TDX digital elevation models were vertically adjusted to the TanDEM-X global DEM according to their median offsets measured over stable ground. This improved the vertical registration and resulted in a more realistic penetration depth bias.

The maximum difference between ATM and uncorrected TDX/TSX elevation change rates was 1.25 m/a, corresponding to a 3.75 m difference for the 3 year time span. However, differences in elevation change were only measured in the lower areas of the glacier tongue, where surface melt occurs. In the upper areas (above 600 m altitude) the difference between ATM and

TSX/TDX elevation change rates was close to 0 m. Here the medium was likely completely frozen on both dates of acquisition, so that the penetration bias cancelled out. A comparison of backscatter values showed that in areas below 600 m altitude the backscatter of the 2014 acquisition was lower than the backscatter of the 2011 acquisition. In the upper areas above 600 m, however, the backscatter values were similar.

We have updated the TSX/TDX elevation change rates in the text and all figures that contain TSX/TDX elevation change data (i.e. Fig. 4, Fig. 5 b, Fig. S4 a-c and Fig. S6.1-4).

We have also added a Figure S4 d showing the differences in backscatter between both acquisition dates.

Furthermore we have updated Fig. S1 for the new areas over stable ground used for vertical adjustment and error estimation.

Finally we have largely changed the corresponding section in the text:

Before differencing, the TSX/TDX-DEMs must be vertically referenced. For this purpose the median vertical offset between the DEMs and the TanDEM-X global DEM was measured over stable areas (i.e. tops of nunataks and rock outcrops, which were not affected by image distortions) at altitudes between 150 m and 1000 m (Fig. S1), before both DEMs were adjusted accordingly.

After subtracting the vertically registered DEMs, the elevation differences were converted into yearly elevation change rates. We assessed the accuracy of the vertical registration over another set of stable areas at altitudes between 150 m and 1300 m (Fig. S1). The absolute median value of the extracted change rates was 0.37 m a^{-1} which primarily accounts for errors related to the vertical registration.

The comparison between elevation change rates obtained from the 2011–2014 OIB ATM flights and the 2011–2014 TSX/TDX data after the vertical registration of the DEMs showed a maximum overestimation of ice thinning of 1.25 m a^{-1} for the TSX/TDX measurements (Fig. S4 a, b). However, the general trend of the elevation change rates fits well to those calculated from the LiDAR data and significant differences in elevation change were only measured in the lower areas of the glacier tongue. In the upper areas (above 600 m altitude) the difference between ATM and TSX/TDX elevation change rates was close to 0 m. Here the snow volume was likely completely frozen on both dates of acquisition, so that the penetration bias cancelled out. A backscatter comparison showed lower values in 2014 than in 2011 in areas below 600 m altitude, whereas the backscatter in the upper areas above 600 m altitude was similar for both dates (Fig. S4 d).

P7, L23: "determent" is probably the wrong word here.

The word has been deleted during reformulation of the section according to the suggestions of reviewer #2.

P8, L9: It seems there was some slowdown after 1994, and gradual acceleration started in 2003. The selected graphic representation is not favourable for capturing such features.

We thank the reviewer for this helpful comment. We have added a curve showing the (smoothed) median velocities measured along the centreline profile to Fig. 2. The median absolution deviation (NMAD) of the median velocities between 1994 and 2007 is just 0.06 m d⁻¹. Hence, velocities were pretty stable during this time. A comparison of velocities acquired in October 2007 and October 1995 shows almost no difference in median surface velocities. A clear sudden strong acceleration is first visible in 2008 and a strong gradual acceleration is apparent between 2010 and 2011. However, we have changed the corresponding section into:

Figure 2 shows that glacier velocities were rather stable between 1994 and 2007. The normalised median absolution deviation (NMAD) of the median velocities during this time was 0.06 m d^{-1} . A comparison of the velocities on 1995-10-27 and 2007-10-23 (Fig. 3a) along the centreline profile reveals that the median velocity difference between 1995 and 2007 was just 0.04 m d^{-1} .

P9, L7: "Figure 5 shows that prior to the speedup (2004–2008) Fleming Glacier was already affected by pronounced surface lowering." No elevation change data prior to 2004-2008 are shown in Fig. 5. We apologize for the misleading phrasing. In Fig. 5 elevation change rates are shown that were calculated from data acquired in 2004 and 2008. The time period 2004–2008 does not refer to the speedup but to elevation change. We have changed the section into:

Figure 5 shows that prior to the speedup in 2008, Fleming Glacier has already been affected by pronounced surface lowering. A clear trend of increasing ice thinning rates towards the glacier front is visible for 2004–2008.

P9, L28: "a vast part of the formerly grounded glacier tongue". "vast part" is a subjective impression; be specific.

We thank the reviewer for this helpful advice. We have changed the corresponding section into: *However, the same calculations for data acquired in 2011 and 2014 (Fig. 6, Track 3–5) as well as patterns of low and positive elevation change rates in the TSX/TDX 2011–2014 dh/dt map (Fig. 4, S7) show that after the final stage of glacier acceleration in 2011 an area of about 56 km² (referring to the front in 2014) of the formerly grounded glacier tongue of the Airy Rotz Seller Fleming system had been floating*

P10, L14: "A possible location of the grounding line after the initial ungrounding in 2008.". Confusing statement. Was the area floating before 2008 and then became grounded again? We apologize for the misleading phrasing. Until 2008 the frontal part of the glacier tongue was likely pinned to a subglacial ridge (probably a sill) located at the 1996 GL position. However, an ice cavity between the pinning point and a smaller hump $\sim 2.5-3$ km upstream of the pinning point at the 1996 GL position and from then on the glacier was suddenly only grounded at the hump $\sim 2.5-3$ km upstream. The grounding line was stabilized there until between 2010 and 2011 it further gradually retreated to its present position $\sim 7-9$ km upstream. We have changed this section accordingly during restructuring of the Discussion part. We have further added a view graph to the supplement (Fig. S 8) showing our interpretation of the ungrounding process, in order to make it better understandable to the reader.

P10, L25: The Rothera station data (near Wordie I.S.) do not show a cooling trend for recent years. Oliva et al. (Science of the Total Environment 580, 210–223, 2017) report higher mean annual air temperature for 2006 to 2015 than in the previous decades.

We thank the reviewer for pointing us to the publication of Oliva et al. (2017). In contrast to other studies (e.g. Turner et al., 2016) which found an overall cooling trend for the entire Antarctic Peninsula since the late 1990s based on stacked temperature records, this study provides a regional analysis of temperature trends at different stations across the Antarctic Peninsula and the South Shetland Islands (SSI). Indeed Oliva et al. (2017) report higher mean annual air temperatures (MAAT) for the period 2006-2015 at Rothera and San Martin (which is closer to Wordie Ice Shelf than Rothera) than in previous decades. While the decadal mean temperatures at all stations on the SSI and the N-NE Antarctic Peninsula were 0.2-0.9 °C lower in the period 2006-2015 than in the period 1996-2005, at Rothera and San Martin decadal mean temperatures were 0.1 and 0.2 °C higher, respectively (Fig. 1 and Tab. 5, Oliva et al., 2017). However, when looking at decadal temperature trends, Oliva et al. (2017) reveal that although temperatures at Rothera and San Martin do not show a continuous cooling trend as recorded at other stations since the late 1990s, warming rates at both stations have decreased markedly since the decade 1996-2005 and a cooling trend was present between 2006 and 2015 (Tab. 5 and Figs. 2 and 4, Oliva et al., 2017). We consequently reworded the corresponding section into:

Furthermore, a trend of cooling air temperatures is reported for the Antarctic Peninsula since the end of the 1990s (e.g. Turner et al., 2016). Although decadal mean surface temperatures in the period 2006–2015 were 0.2 °C higher than in 1996–2005 at San Martin station (~120 km north of Wordie Ice Shelf), warming rates have decreased markedly since the decade 1996–2005 and show a cooling trend in 2006–2015 (Oliva et al., 2017). This may have reduced surface melt during recent years.

P10, L31, L32: Here it is stated that "flow acceleration usually affects both the floating and the grounded part of the glacier, but is largest near the grounding zone", and also "This is consistent with our observation of a highest relative speedup by _32–35 % between 7 and 11 km upstream". If the highest speedup is 7 to 11 km upstream, the second statement is not consistent with the first one.

The sentence has been removed during rewriting of the section.

P11, L4: Any direct observations supporting the statement that basal melt is particularly effective in the grounding zone?

Same answer as for P1, L16

P11, L6: In which respect is the bedrock topography "unfavourable"?

The trough underneath Fleming Glacier has a retrograde slope. Such a bed topography is known to be an unstable configuration which fosters rapid grounding line retreat (e.g. Rignot et al., 2014). We have added a note on this during rewriting of the Discussion section.

P11, L7, L8: Fig. 5 shows thinning rates only for grounded ice. This does not provide any clear link to basal melt rates of the floating part in the grounding Zone

We agree. However, it has been shown by several other studies that Wordie Bay is subject to intruding warm CDW which causes substantial subglacial melt. Hence, it is very likely that basal melt also occurred prior to 2008 at the pinning point (at the 1996 grounding line). The sentence has been deleted during rewriting of the Discussion section and the central statement has been changed accordingly.

P12, L12, L13: "Our data suggest that enhanced basal melt at the grounding line due to increased shoaling of warm CDW most likely played a major role for the recent changes at Fleming Glacier." This conclusion is not based on the measurements presented in this study, but rather on measurements in other locations and reported in other publications.

We agree with the reviewer. We have changed this during restructuring of the Discussion section. Apart from that, same answer as for P1, L16

P12, L21: Please explain the expected "fatal effects on the stability and sea level contribution".

Modelled bed topography shows another deep subglacial trough with a retrograde sloped bed geometry 3-4 km upstream of the current grounding line. If the grounding line retreats to this trough, this may trigger a positive feedback loop of rapid grounding line retreat, flow acceleration, dynamic thinning, increased calving, and mass loss (marine ice sheet instability). However, we have reformulated and weakened the statement during restructuring of the Conclusion part

P19, L5: Fig. 1 caption. Please check the dates for Sentinel-1 data. One year time span for velocity retrieval?

We apologize for the mistake. The data used for calculating the velocity were acquired on 28-08-2015 and 09-09-2015. We have changed this.

P24, L5: Fig. 6 caption. "Fulfillment of floating condition". Does this refer to grounded or floating ice?

We apologize for the misleading phrasing. Orange dots show grounded ice along PIB flight lines as derived from hydrostatic equilibrium for the time before acceleration. We have changed the caption into:

Orange dots: Grounded ice before acceleration as derived from PIB LiDAR and ice thickness data. Dates of PIB flights: a) 2002-11-26, b) 2004-11-18.

P24, L7: "Fulfillment of the hydrostatic equilibrium condition". Same question as for P24, L5. We apologize for the misleading phrasing. Blue dots show freely floating ice and red dots show grounded ice along OIB flight lines as derived from hydrostatic equilibrium for the time after acceleration. We have changed the caption into:

Blue and red dots: Freely floating and grounded ice after acceleration as derived from OIB laser altimeter and ice thickness data. Dates of OIB flights: c) 2011-11-17, d) 2014-11-16, e) 2014-11-10.

L25, Table 1: SAR, column 6 shows single dates (not "Time Interval") Supplement

We thank the reviewer for pointing us to the misleading labelling of the column. Indeed the dates in the column refer to time intervals of SAR data used in the study. We have changed the labelling of the column to make this clearer to the reader.

Table S2: Pixel size should be accurately specified in along track (or LOS) and across track direction. These can be quite different even for a single sensor (e.g.Sentinel-1).

We agree with the reviewer that pixel sizes can largely differ between the across track and the along track direction. Hence, to make a conservative estimate of velocity errors, we always chose the coarser resolution value to be the image resolution Δx used in Formula 1 (S 2). In order to make this clearer to the reader we follow the recommendation of the reviewer by adding two columns to the table which show the resolution in ground range and azimuth. We also have changed the caption of Table S2 accordingly:

Ground range resolution Δx_{GR} , azimuth resolution Δx_{AZ} and image resolution Δx used in Formula 1 (S2) for calculating velocity errors. For most of the sensors Δx_{GR} is coarser than Δx_{AZ} , except for Sentinel-1a that has a coarser resolution in azimuth direction and TSX/TDX which have fairly equal resolutions in both directions. In order to make a conservative estimate of velocity errors, always the coarser resolution value was chosen to be Δx

References

- Braun, M. and Humbert, A.: Recent Retreat of Wilkins Ice Shelf Reveals New Insights in Ice Shelf Breakup Mechanisms, IEEE Geosci. Remote Sensing Lett., 6, 263–267, doi: 10.1109/LGRS.2008.2011925, 2009.
- Cook, A. J., Murray, T., Luckman, A., Vaughan, D. G. and Barrand, N. E.: A new 100-m Digital Elevation Model of the Antarctic Peninsula derived from ASTER Global DEM: methods and accuracy assessment, Earth Syst. Sci. Data, 4, 129–142, doi: 10.5194/essd-4-129-2012, 2012.
- Depoorter, M. A., Bamber, J. L., Griggs, J. A., Lenaerts, J T M, Ligtenberg, S R M, van den Broeke, M R and Moholdt, G.: Calving fluxes and basal melt rates of Antarctic ice shelves, Nature, 502, 89–92, doi: 10.1038/nature12567, 2013.
- DiMarzio, J., Brenner, A., Schutz, R., Shuman, C. A. and Zwally, H. J.: GLAS/ICESat 500 m laser altimetry digital elevation model of Antarctica, Boulder, Colorado USA, 2007.
- Fretwell, P., Pritchard, H. D., Vaughan, D. G., Bamber, J. L., Barrand, N. E., Bell, R., Bianchi, C., Bingham, R. G., Blankenship, D. D., Casassa, G., Catania, G., Callens, D., Conway, H., Cook, A. J., Corr, H. F. J., Damaske, D., Damm, V., Ferraccioli, F., Forsberg, R., Fujita, S., Gim, Y., Gogineni, P., Griggs, J. A., Hindmarsh, R. C. A., Holmlund, P., Holt, J. W., Jacobel, R. W., Jenkins, A., Jokat, W., Jordan, T., King, E. C., Kohler, J., Krabill, W., Riger-Kusk, M., Langley, K. A., Leitchenkov, G., Leuschen, C., Luyendyk, B. P., Matsuoka, K., Mouginot, J., Nitsche, F. O., Nogi, Y., Nost, O. A., Popov, S. V., Rignot, E., Rippin, D. M., Rivera, A., Roberts, J., Ross, N., Siegert, M. J., Smith, A. M., Steinhage, D., Studinger, M., Sun, B., Tinto, B. K., Welch, B. C., Wilson, D., Young, D. A., Xiangbin, C. and Zirizzotti, A.: Bedmap2: improved ice bed, surface and thickness datasets for Antarctica, The Cryosphere, 7, 375–393, doi: 10.5194/tc-7-375-2013, 2013.
- Oliva, M., Navarro, F., Hrbáček, F., Hernández, A., Nývlt, D., Pereira, P., Ruiz-Fernández, J. and Trigo, R.: Recent regional climate cooling on the Antarctic Peninsula and associated impacts on the cryosphere, The Science of the total environment, 580, 210–223, doi: 10.1016/j.scitotenv.2016.12.030, 2017.
- Padman, L., Costa, D. P., Dinniman, M. S., Fricker, H. A., Goebel, M. E., Huckstadt, L. A., Humbert, A., Joughin, I., Lenaerts, Jan T. M., Ligtenberg, Stefan R. M., Scambos, T. and Van Den Broeke, Michiel R.: Oceanic controls on the mass balance of Wilkins Ice Shelf, Antarctica, J. Geophys. Res., 117, doi: 10.1029/2011JC007301, 2012.
- Rignot, E., Jacobs, S., Mouginot, J. and Scheuchl, B.: Ice-shelf melting around Antarctica, Science (New York, N.Y.), 341, 266–270, doi: 10.1126/science.1235798, 2013.

- Rignot, E., Mouginot, J., Morlighem, M., Seroussi, H. and Scheuchl, B.: Widespread, rapid grounding line retreat of Pine Island, Thwaites, Smith, and Kohler glaciers, West Antarctica, from 1992 to 2011, Geophys. Res. Lett., 41, 3502–3509, doi: 10.1002/2014GL060140, 2014.
- Rizzoli, P., Martone, M., Gonzalez, C., Wecklich, C., Borla Tridon, D., Bräutigam, B., Bachmann, M., Schulze, D., Fritz, T., Huber, M., Wessel, B., Krieger, G., Zink, M. and Moreira, A.: Generation and performance assessment of the global TanDEM-X digital elevation model, ISPRS Journal of Photogrammetry and Remote Sensing, 132, 119–139, doi: 10.1016/j.isprsjprs.2017.08.008, 2017.
- Rott, H., Floricioiu, D., Wuite, J., Scheiblauer, S., Nagler, T. and Kern, M.: Mass changes of outlet glaciers along the Nordensjköld Coast, northern Antarctic Peninsula, based on TanDEM-X satellite measurements, Geophys. Res. Lett., 41, 8123–8129, doi: 10.1002/2014GL061613, 2014.
- Turner, J., Lu, H., White, I., King, J. C., Phillips, T., Hosking, J. Scott, Bracegirdle, T. J., Marshall, G. J., Mulvaney, R. and Deb, P.: Absence of 21st century warming on Antarctic Peninsula consistent with natural variability, Nature, 535, 411–415, doi: 10.1038/nature18645, 2016.
- Walker, C. C. and Gardner, A. S.: Rapid drawdown of Antarctica's Wordie Ice Shelf glaciers in response to ENSO/Southern Annular Mode-driven warming in the Southern Ocean, Earth and Planetary Science Letters, 476, 100–110, doi: 10.1016/j.epsl.2017.08.005, 2017.